
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 January 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 
 

3 - 6 

4  NOTTINGHAM CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD - ANNUAL 
REPORT AND PROGRESS ON ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM 
OFSTED INSPECTION MAY 2014  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

7 - 138 

5  PROGRESS IN DELIVERING COMMITMENTS CONTAINED IN THE 
LABOUR MANIFESTO AND ADOPTED AS COUNCIL POLICY IN 
JUNE 2011  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

139 - 168 

6  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

169 - 178 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 3 December 2014 from 14.02 - 15.33 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Carole Jones 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein  
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Roger Steel  

Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Beverley Denby (third sector advocate) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Chris Henning - Director of Economic Development 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Councillor Nick McDonald - Portfolio Holder for Jobs and Growth 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
40  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Pat Ferguson  ) 
Councillor Thulani Molife  ) Other Council Business 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir ) 
Mrs Beverley Denby  
 
41  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
42  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
43  NOTTINGHAM GROWTH PLAN 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald, Portfolio Holder for Jobs and Growth and Chris Henning, 
Director of Economic Development delivered a presentation, outlining progress made 
in implementing the Nottingham Growth Plan during the past year. The Committee 
previously considered the item at its meeting on 2 October 2013 (minute 30). 
 
During the presentation Councillor Nick McDonald highlighted the following points: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3.12.14 
 

 

(a) the Growth Plan which is a practical plan with a tangible approach to achieve 
goals, has a total of 42 proposals, is reviewed regularly to ensure it is fit for 
purpose and progress is monitored annually; 
 

(b) 3 areas identified for focus included:  
 

 fostering enterprise - such as the creative industries and bioscience, to 
encourage job creation; 

 infrastructure - including the digital infrastructure and transport; 

 skills - for many years there has been a la
[...]
ith one third 
of Nottingham’s households being workless, Nottingham is ranked worst 
amongst comparative cities. Concerted efforts are being made to address this 
however, Government assistance is required; 
 

(s) Nottingham must look beyond its boundaries to ensure economic benefits for 
the city. More mature methods of working in partnership with neighbouring 
authorities will assist with this but further consideration is required as to how 
this could be achieved. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to suggest that the priorities for the coming year include: 
 

(i) how a support mechanism can be provided in order to deliver 
long-term business growth support; 
 

(ii) closer working with health partners to address the skills gap 
within the health sector; 

 
(2) for an update on the progress made against the priorities of the Growth 

Plan to be presented to a future meeting. 
 
44  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 
Services setting out the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny activity during 
the remainder of 2014/15. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that a wider base of evidence is considered 
with balanced views presented for future items. 
 
Resolved to note the items scheduled on the work programme for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for  2014/15; 
 

Page 6



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 JANUARY 2015 

NOTTINGHAM CHILDREN’S SAFEGUARDING BOARD – ANNUAL 

REPORT AND PROGRESS ON ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM OFSTED 

INSPECTION MAY 2014    

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the Annual Report 2012 

-13 of the NCSB but more importantly review the progress of the action 
plan which was developed in response to the OfSTED inspection in May 
2014 where the NCSB was found to be ‘requiring improvement’. 

 
2.  Action required  
 
 To explore the issues identified by the OfSTED ins
[...]
hear directly from the 
NCSCB independent chair on safeguarding issues or other 
priorities of the NCSCB.  

 
In previous years, the NCSCB independent chair would report directly to 
the Young Nottingham Select Committee on an annual basis (January) 
as it was included in the Committee’s terms of reference. In 2011, the 
Overview and Scrutiny structure moved away from regular standing 
panels/select committees, and this annual review (not a legal 
requirement) was not included in the terms of reference for the main 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  However, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee could have requested this topic for review at any time. 
 
Nottingham City Safeguarding Children’s Board (NCSCB) 
 
Nottingham City Safeguarding Children’s Board was formally established 
in April 2006 in response to the requirements of the Children Act 2004 
and its accompanying guidance ‘Working Together to Safeguard 
Children’ (2006). The scope and the role of local SCBs is to focus on the 
broader remit of safeguarding and prevention in addition to child 
protection. The Annual Report 2012-13 measures progress against each 
of the following objectives: 

 

 To coordinate what is done by each person or body represented 
on the Boad for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting the 
welfare of children in the area of the authority; and 

 

 To ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each such 
person or body for that purpose. 

 
The Independent Chair, Paul Burnett, presented the Nottingham City 
Safeguarding Children Board (NCSCB), Annual Report 2012 - 13 report, 
to the Health and Wellbeing Committee on 8 January 2014 (you can view 
the report via this link agenda item 11 - 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?Committ
eeId=185&MeetingId=3743&DF=08%2f01%2f2014&Ver=2). 
 
A further report was submitted to Children’s Partnership Board on 10 
December 2014, and can be viewed via the following link: 

Page 8

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.
[...]
 effectiveness of the 
local safeguarding children board, 14 May 2014 

 
 Report to be submitted via Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of NCSCB 

(circulated with final agenda) 
 
 Report to be submitted via Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for 

Children and Adults (circulated with final agenda) 
 
 The response of Nottingham City Council and the NCSCB to the 

OfSTED inspection. 
 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
None. 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
  
 None. 
 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 City-wide. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

8.  Contact information 
 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer 
Rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763759 

Page 11

mailto:Rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

NCSCB Annual Report 2012/13 Ratified 30.09.13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nottingham City Safeguarding 
Children Board (NCSCB) 

 

 

 Annual Report 2012 - 13 

 

 
 

Page 13



NCSCB Annual Report 2012/13 Ratified 30.09.13 1 

NCSCB Annual Report 2010/11 
 
 

Contents                Page  
                                                                

1. Chairs Foreword         2 
 
2. Introduction.                                                        3 

      
3. Coordinating Local Work to Safeguard and Promote the Welfare      5 

of Children. 
• Governance and Accountability           
• NCSCB Effectiveness        
• Safeguarding Training       
• Progress on Priority Areas            
• Private Fostering        
• Allegations Management       

 
4. Monitoring the Effectiveness of Local Work to Safeguard and   17  
  Promote the Welfare of Children.  

• Quality Assurance and Risk Management Panel & Audits  
• Serious Case Review Standing Panel     
• Child Death Overview Panel       
• Partner Agency Safeguarding Reports      
• Safeguarding Performance Data      

 
5. The NCSCB Commentary on t
[...]
s of Reference and Ways of Working for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have been updated to reflect the statutory nature of the 
Board from April 2013. From April 2013 the Health and Wellbeing Board 
will be a formal committee of the City Council and as is established in 
accordance with legislation relating to local authority committees.  The 
terms of reference have been agreed through a delegated decision of the 
Leader of the Council and will then form part of the Constitution of 
Nottingham City Council. 

Page 22



 NCSCB Annual Report 2012/13 Ratified 30.09.13 

 

10

 
3.25 The Ways of Working document provides clear guidance and standards for 

the operation of the Nottingham Health and Wellbeing Board 
supplementary to the Terms of Reference. 
 

3.26 The Health & Wellbeing Board meets every other month with additional 
meetings called if required. The NCSCB is named as a key report for the 
Health & Well Being Board and this is undertaken through the Corporate 
Director of Children & Families, with further development of an effective  
interface between the boards underway. 
 
Membership  

 
3.27 The NCSCB membership for 2012 – 13 can be found at Appendix 1 along 

with attendance levels. 
 
3.28 Unfortunately the Lay Member recruited to the NCSCB in 2010 was unable 

to continue with this commitment within the year. The NCSCB has worked 
with the Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children Board (NSCB) to 
undertake a recruitment process which was successful and we hope to 
have two Lay Members join the board for the meeting in September 2013.  
 
The Lead Member  

 
3.29 The NCSCB Lead Member continues to be Councillor David Mellen, the 

portfolio holder for Children’s Services, who has been a regular attendee 
and contributor at the NCSCB Strategic Board, providing consistent political 
support to the board. 

 
Meetings and Attendance.  
 

3.30 The NCSCB Strategic Board met three times between 01.04.12 and 
31.03.13 with a development session to prepa
[...]
ioner’s attendance at formal NCSCB training to ensure that training 
effectively contributes to practice improvement. 

188. Ensure that elected members are able to directly hear from the independent 
chair of the NCSCB and assure themselves of the effectiveness of partners’ 
contributions to safeguarding children and young people. 

Key strengths and weaknesses of the LSCB 

189. Governance arrangements of the NCSCB are well established, effective and 
ensure compliance to statutory responsibilities. Attendance by agency 
representatives is good with the large majority of members attending all board 
meetings, which indicates the seriousness and priority that partners give to the 
NCSCB. No agency has left themselves unrepresented where changes in 
personnel have occurred and all members hold sufficiently senior posts within 
their own agency to deliver on the key priorities of the well-developed and 
targeted NCSCB business plan. Recruitment of lay members has been 
specifically targeted to bolster and support the further engagement of schools 
with the NCSCB, although it is too early to see the impact of this approach. 

190. The quarterly Safeguarding Assurance Group of senior strategic leaders, which 
the NCSCB chair attends, ensures that strategic priorities across the partnership 
are aligned, avoid duplication of activity and drive continual improvement. This 
is an effective forum for unblocking barriers and achieving timely solutions.  

Page 113



 

 

 36 

191. In contrast, while the overview and scrutiny function receive a copy of the 
NCSCB annual report, the governance arrangements are not sufficiently robust 
and the panel do not hear directly from the NCSCB independent chair on 
safeguarding issues or other priorities of the NCSCB. 

192. The NCSCB independent chair is held in high regard by partners; he brings 
constructive and robust challenge to the Board. He also chairs the Nottingham 
City Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board (NCASPB), which
[...]
tion are 
addressed.  

 We have redesigned and restructured our Fostering and Adoption Services to 
ensure that we have the right skills mix and specialist knowledge within the 
teams. A new Head of Service for Children in Care has been recruited and 
takes up the post on the 5th January 2015.  

 We have developed performance reports which enable us to quality assure 
and measure the impact of our early help services, through the Common 
Assessment Framework (CAF).  

 We have reviewed the role and structure of the Virtual School for Looked After 
Children to enable us to support children post-16. We have also established a 
Governing Body for the Virtual School to ensure that there is oversight of LAC 
attainment.  

 Quarterly meetings have been established to ensure that senior leaders have 
a clear view of performance and findings from audits undertaken.  

 
What next? 

 

 We are looking to roll out a detailed team level communications plan in early 
2015 to ensure that practitioners understand what ‘good’ practice looks like.  

 We are working to ensure our early help and specialist locality teams work 
more closely together to avoid unnecessary transitions between services for 
children and their families. This will improve service users experience, will 
deliver better outcomes for children and will improve the effectiveness of 
escalation and de-escalation through the system. 

 

 

Page 120



The Inspection of services for  
children in need of help and 
protection, children looked 
after and care leavers  
and the Review of the effectiveness of 
the local Safeguarding Children Board

Inspection date: 11 March 2014 – 2 April 2014

The response of Nottingham City Council and the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board to 

In partnership with

P
age 121



2Nottingham City Council and Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board Inspection and Review of Children’s Services

This document is designed to 
celebrate what we are doing well, 
acknowled
[...]
ing we are facing 
a substantial challenge, but it is one we will rise to. 

This document is not intended to replicate  
Ofsted’s official report, which can be found here  
www.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/nottingham  
it is designed to celebrate what we are doing well, 
acknowledge the improvements we need to make  
and explain the action we will take.

We must conclude by thanking the Children and 
Adults workforce. Time and time again the passion, 
commitment and professionalism of our teams has 
been recognised by Ofsted as something to be 
celebrated as truly special here in Nottingham. We are 
proud of the people who work tirelessly on behalf of 
the children and young people of our City. Our teams 
do the most important job in the world, they keep 
Nottingham children safe.  

Thank you

Cllr David Mellen  
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 
Nottingham City Council  

Alison Michalska  
Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Nottingham City Council  

Paul Burnett  
Independent Chair 
Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board

P
age 123

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/nottingham


Children benefit from being able to access a 
wide range of effective early help services. 

P
age 124



5Nottingham City Council and Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board Inspection and Review of Children’s Services

1 Children who need help  
and protection 

•	 Children	benefit	from	being	able	to	access	a	wide	
range of effective early help services. 

•	 There	is	good	use	of	the	Family	Support	Strategy	
and Pathway and the Common Assessment 
Framework	(CAF);	Lead	Practitioner	role	is	well	
embedded in agencies in the City. 

•	 The	effective	use	of	Step	Up/Step	Down	processes	
supports escalation and de-escalation of cases 
between	the	Council’s	Family	Community	Teams	
and	Children’s	Social	Care	Directorates.	

•	 Children	are	visited	regularly	and	they	are	seen	
alone where necessary.

•	 Young	people	receive	help	which	is	proportionate	
to 
[...]
ng energy switching, energy effi-
ciency, water saving and waste management 

• Providing over 2,000 private sector landlords with energy saving infor-
mation and hosting the Landlord Expo at Nottingham University Park that 
was attended by 800 local landlords 

• In 2014, we secured £5.4 million of government funding to support a pro-
gramme of solid wall insulation in social and private housing to continue a 
long term programme to make people’s homes warmer.  This will reduce 
fuel bills by an estimated 40%.  Take up is high and it is expected that 
2,000 private and social properties will be completed by early 2015 

In addition, preparations to launch an energy supply company are well under 
way with predicted full company launch in the summer of  2015.  The Robin 
Hood Energy Company will provide value for money electricity and gas supplies 
to Nottingham residents and increase opportunities for sustainable energy pro-
duction in the city. 

Headline Achievements 
Based on the cost of energy in 2012 and energy consumption 
comparison between 2012 and 2005, energy consumption has 
reduced in the city by the equivalent of £34 million in total  during 
the period.  This equates to approximately £300 per property in 
real terms. 

 

We were awarded the title of Energy Efficiency Team of the Year 
in the prestigious Municipal Journal Awards. 

 

Here’s what Nottingham City Homes’ tenants are  saying: 

“I’m so pleased with the 
result.  This is just what 
I’ve wanted—it’s made 
my home feel a lot safer 
and warmer” 

 

“My home is warmer, 
more modern and certain-
ly more secure.  It isn’t 
just about the physical 
change to the house – it’s 
offered us a better way of 
life.” 

GREEN 

P
age 168



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 JANUARY 2015 

PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider and set the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny 

activity for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.  Action required  
 

note the items scheduled on the work programme for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for 2014/15. 

 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 One of the main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is setting, 

managing and co-ordinating the overall programme of scrutiny work.  
This includes: 

 

 mapping out an initial programme for scrutiny at the start of the 
municipal year 

 monitoring progress against the programme throughout the year, 
and making amendments as required 

 evaluating the impact of scrutiny activity and using lessons learnt 
to inform future decisions about scrutiny activity. 

 
3.2 Councillors are asked to note that a new Senior Governance Officer has 

been appointed who is responsible for scrutiny and that one of the 
Scrutiny Review Panels will now be progressed but only 1 at a time.  

 
3.3 As a development opportunity for the Scrutiny Review Panel chairs 

agreed to chair a single meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  This includes preparation and discussion at the chairs 
briefing, as well as being supported and mentored by Councillor Parbutt 
(and the scrutiny team), on best practice how to draw together key 
points, a conclusion and any recommendations. 

 
3.4 In setting the programme for scrutiny activity, the Committee should aim 

for an outcome-focused work programme that has clear priorities and is 
matched against the resources available to deliver the programme.  It is 
intended to hold fewer, but more in depth reviews which will enable 
panels to explore and challenge more.   

 
 Commissioning scrutiny reviews 
3.5 Delivery of the programme will primarily be through the commissioning of 

time-limited (2 to 3 meetings maximum) review panels to carry out 

Page 169

Agenda Item 6



 

 

reviews into specific, focused topics.  All reviews must have the potential 
to make a positive impact on improving the wellbeing of local 
communities and people who live and/or work in 
[...]
it know what citizens and tourists want? 
 

STAFF ENGAGEMENT – how can the councillors be sure that colleagues are 
fully engaged with changes in work practices (commercialism) and need for 
leaner cost efficient services and structural changes (Good to Great). How are 
staff morale being measured and their views being sought?  When was the last 
staff questionnaire and when is the next one due? What lessons have been 
learnt?  Are these changes and austerity measures impacting on staff 
retention?  

FIXED ODDS GAMBLING – a recent article in the Nottingham Post highlighted 
research carried out by the Campaign for Fairer Gambling, gamblers in 
Nottingham spent £40,896,139 on the machines.  Nottingham is amongst the 
55 most deprived English boroughs which lost £470m on the gaming machines 
last year, against £231m in the 115 most affluent areas in the country. 

 

CREDIT UNIONS - An effective way of addressing citizen’s increasing use of 
pay day lenders? 

 
 
 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 NOTTINGHAM CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT AND PROGRESS ON ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM OFSTED INSPECTION MAY 2014
	NCSCB Annual Report 2012-13
	Inspection of LA children's services and review of the LSCB
	Progress Report
	NCC and NCSCB Response to the OfSTED Inspection of March 2014

	5 PROGRESS IN DELIVERING COMMITMENTS CONTAINED IN THE LABOUR MANIFESTO AND ADOPTED AS COUNCIL POLICY IN JUNE 2011
	Progress Report
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B

	6 PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 7 January 2015 from 14.00 - 16.02 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 

Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Beverley Denby - 3rd Sector Advocate 
Assim Ishaque - Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor David Mellen - Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Paul Burnett - Chair of Nottingham Children's Safeguarding Board 
Richard Henderson - Head of Transformation 
Josie Guynan - Strategic Planning & Performance Consultant 
Councillor Emma 
Dewinton 

- Nottingham City Councillor 

Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
Tanith Davis - Governance Officer 
 
45  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan - Leave 
Councillor Roger Steel - Other Council business 
 
46  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
47  MINUTES 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.01.15 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
48  NOTTINGHAM CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD - ANNUAL 

REPORT AND PROGRESS ON ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM OFSTED 
INSPECTION MAY 2014 

 
Paul Burnett, Chair of Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board (NCSCB), and 
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults delivered a presentation 
on the annual report of the Nottingham Children’s Safeguarding Board and progress 
on the action plan arising from the OfSTED inspection in May 2014. 
 
During the presentation Paul Burnett highlighted the following points in relation to the 
annual report of the NCSCB: 
 
(a) the Nottingham Children’s Safeguarding Board has been a statutory function 

since 2006. Its purpose is to guarantee effective safeguarding of children and 
to make sure that the proper policies and procedures are in place for ensuring 
effective outcomes for children, not just from Nottingham City Council but from 
all agencies that work with children across the city; 

 
(b) the NCSCB therefore has an independent chair who has no connection to 

children’s services in Nottingham, and a membership made up from various 
organisations such as health, police, the Children and Family Court Advisory 
and Support Service (Cafcass), schools and the voluntary sector; 

 
(c) the annual report outlines the NCSCB’s well established governance and 

accountability arrangements, and that the board has been well attended by all 
partner agencies. Following the OfSTED inspection, a need was identified for 
members from Overview and Scrutiny to hear directly from the NCSCB’s 
independent chair on safeguarding issues and other priorities of the Board; 

 
(d) an increase in the number of Common Assessment Framework (CAF) 

referrals demonstrates that there has been an improvement of early help for 
children in Nottingham. These referrals are now also coming from a wider 
range of agencies which shows better engagement, and the majority have had 
positive outcomes; 

 
(e) there has been no reduction in the number of children under child protection, 

which may be a concern. However, work around these children has seen an 
improvement with schemes such as Signs of Safety which tackle risk by 
providing safer environments for children. There has also been a temporary 
investment in the use of Independent Review Officers (IROs); 

 
(f) other areas identified as requiring improvement are: 

 

 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

 E-Bullying 

 Mental Health 

 Missing Children 

 Serious Case Reviews 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.01.15 

3 

 
(g) there has been significant progress on CSE, with an improvement of risk 

assessments and more proactive police intervention; 
 

(h) there has been 1 completed serious case review reported, as well as 2 that 
are complete but remain unpublished at this time; 
 

(i) the Child Death Overview Panel reported 30 child deaths, which is an average 
number for comparable local authorities; 
 

(j) 6 areas for improvement were identified by Ofsted as requiring improvement 
which can be found in paragraphs 183-187 of the inspection report. 
Improvements and recommendations are now either complete or in progress 
in all these areas. 

 
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for children and adults highlighted the following 
points around progress on the action plan arising from the OfSTED inspection in May 
2014: 
 
(k) the OfSTED report made clear that whilst no children in Nottingham are 

unsafe, the Council does require improvement. The Council has therefore 
been working closely with OfSTED since the inspection in order to make these 
improvements and work towards the level of ‘good’ rather than ‘requires 
improvement’; 
 

(l) the current financial climate is a challenge to these ambitions, as demands on 
the Council’s services continue to increase. There are currently 1800 children 
formally in need, with a 5% increase in the number of new Children’s Services 
referrals each month since April as well as an 11% increase in the number of 
Child Protection Plans. The number of children in care has also increased by 
2.6% which is lower than comparable authorities, indicating successful early 
intervention in Nottingham. However, the cost of these children in care has 
increased by 11% due to more complex needs and requirements for specialist 
care; 
 

(m) there has been an increase in statutory social work. Loss of experienced 
social workers, and new recruitment of replacements remains a national 
concern. However, the Council  has successfully recruited 8 newly qualified 
social workers through a new recruitment scheme developed in connection 
with both local universities; 
 

(n) the IT Systems used by Children’s Services were heavily criticised by OfSTED 
and identified as contributing to a lack of social workers’ capacity. A new 
improved records system will be implemented by September 2016. Following 
suggestions from OfSTED, the templates for children’s plans have been 
simplified and made more user-friendly, and policies and procedures have 
been revised; 
 

(o) the Fostering and Adoption Service has been redesigned and a new Head of 
Service for Children in Care has recently been recruited; 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.01.15 

4 

(p) the Virtual School is being monitored and supported to improve the education 
and outcomes for Looked After Children; 

 
(q) there are now regular meetings of directors and heads of service to report on 

progress and improvement, to which OfSTED are invited. 
 
Paul Burnett, Alison Michalska and Councillor David Mellen responded to members’ 
questions as follows: 
 
(r) the new IT system for Children’s Services will be more robust as it will provide 

a single system for all strands of Children and Adults, consolidating the 
various systems that currently exist. There are 3 possible systems available 
and so a detailed tender specification has been prepared. Children’s 
identifying numbers will be their NHS numbers, and it will include a financial 
recording system for care provision, including Adult Services provisions. The 
system will integrate with health records (as far as this is possible), and school 
systems. Academies cannot be forced to integrate with the systems, however 
it is hoped that they will do so in order to maximise child safeguarding; 
 

(s) the action plan of the NCSCB does have a timescale and this will be made 
more clear in the Board’s next report, as well as outcome indicators; 

 
(t) improvements must be made across all agencies, not just Nottingham City 

Council, and the NCSCB has a role to play here in utilising its members from 
across all of these agencies. It challenges partners to improve their processes 
and aids intercommunication; 

 
(u) Children and Families Direct is the main point of contact for Children’s 

Services referrals but at the moment there is no common referral form. There 
is a need for a universal form to be created, and for an improvement of 
information gathering for children who are moving from a CAF to a full plan; 

 
(v) the results of the OfSTED inspection were not unexpected by either 

Nottingham City Council or the NCSCB, but have been useful as a guide to 
determine which areas need the most focus for improvement; 

 
(w) the Council is caring better for younger children than it used to, but the needs 

of older children are growing ever more complex, with support required from 
many services such as Special Educational Needs (SEN) and mental health; 

 
(x) the turnover of social workers is not excessive, but there are gaps in 

knowledge when experienced social workers leave. The new recruits are 
however trained intensively and are well supported and trained by managers. 
Audits are used to make sure this continues; 

 
(y) an engagement and participation sub-group has been set up by the NCSCB, 

chaired by the chair of the NCSCB and with involvement from all NCSCB 
members. This is aimed at improving engagement with the most vulnerable 
children as recommended by OfSTED in paragraph 186 of their report; 

 
RESOLVED to 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.01.15 

5 

 
(1) thank Paul Burnett, Alison Michalska and Councillor David Mellen for the 

information and request an annual update from Nottingham City 
Safeguarding Children Board, including an update on progress made on 
actions arising from the OfSTED inspection in May 2014; 
 

(2) use the workshop session scheduled for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2015 to identify more focussed topics for future 
Scrutiny Review Panels, as a result of actions arising from the OfSTED 
inspection. 

 
49  PROGRESS IN DELIVERING COMMITMENTS CONTAINED IN THE 

LABOUR MANIFESTO AND ADOPTED AS COUNCIL POLICY IN JUNE 
2011 

 
Richard Henderson, Head of Transformation presented his report on progress in 
delivering the commitments contained in the Labour manifesto and adopted as policy 
in June 2011. 
 
During the discussion the following answers were given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) regular quarterly meetings are held with portfolio holders and corporate 

directors to monitor progress on these commitments. Out of 127 
commitments, 3 have not been met and are unlikely to be met before the 
forthcoming election in May. It is unknown whether these will form part of 
the next manifesto; 
 

(b) Nottingham is ranked 6th as a centre for shopping and so has not sustained 
its top 5 ranking. This is largely due to improvement of the retail offer of 
other cities in the region and delays in the plans for the Broadmarsh 
Shopping Centre; 
 

(c) the customer satisfaction figures in the report do not only reflect online 
users, but also those who took part in the citizens survey which is carried 
out in person; 
 

(d) the target for all young people to leave school with at least one qualification 
was very ambitious, as comparable authorities also do not achieve this. 
However, this should still be a target for the Council, and there are 
significant plans in place to address this shortcoming. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Richard Henderson for the information and to note the 

progress made by the Council in delivering its commitments; 
 

(2) request a further update on the status of the 92 children who left 
school in 2014 with no formal Key Stage 4 qualifications. 

 
50  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.01.15 

6 

Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 
Services setting out the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny activity during 
the remainder of 2014/15. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the items scheduled on the work programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review Panels for 2014/15; 
 

(2) note that the Health Scrutiny Panel is to be renamed the Health Scrutiny 
Committee, and will meet on a monthly basis. 

 


